ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

NGO : HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

1 APRIL 2022 TO 31 MARCH 2023

Y ey

Authorised

Signature

Name Mr. Owen S.S. Chan
Title Chairman

Date 20 October 2023

Notes 2022 -23 2021 -22
$ $
. INCOME
1. Lump Sum Grant
a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding 1b 492,360,670.00 517,273,751.00
Provident Fund)
b. Provident Fund lc 32,858,862.00 34,690,721.00
2. Special One-off Grant - -
3. Fee Income 2 19,200,745.33 18,262,021.95
4. Central Items 3 1,402,682.00 8,115,841.00
5. Rent and Rates 4 15,459,934.00 14,953,162.00
6. Other Income 5 2,815,774.19 2,099,295.50
7. Interest Received 2,900,551.22 349,376.76
TOTAL INCOME 566,999,218.74 595,744,169.21
. EXPENDITURE
1. Personal Emoluments
a. Salaries 375,795,163.48 375,342,983.03
b. Provident Fund ic 29,092,955.85 28,547,215.75
¢. Allowances 32,529,712.42 18,724,454.92
Sub-total 6 437,417,831.75 422,614,653.70
2. Other Charges 7 87,281,153.01 82,531,192.52
3. Central Items 3 4,050,334.97 2,407,072.32
4. Rent and Rates 4 16,993,270.46 15,793,093.62
5. Special One-off Grant Payments - -
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 545,742,590.19 523,346,012.16
C. SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR 8 21,256,628.55 72,398,157.05

The Annual Financial Report from pages 1 to 14 has been prepared in accordance with the requirements as set out
in the Lump Sum Grant Manual.

~

P

Ms. Zuie C. C. Lin

General Secretary

20 Qctober 2023




NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

1. Lump Sum Grant (LSG)

a. Basis of
preparation

b. Lump Sum Grant
{excluding
Provident Fund)

¢. Provident Fund

2. Fee Income

The Annual Financial Report (AFR) is prepared in respect of all Funding and Service Agreement
(FSA) activities (including support services to FSA activitics) funded by the Social Welfare Departmen
under the Lump Sum Grant Subvention System. AFR is prepared on cash basis, that is, income is
recognised upon receipt of cash and cxpenditurc is recognised when expenses are paid. Non-eash
items such as depreciation, provisions and accruals have not been included in the AFR.

This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year.

This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year.

Snapshot staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against
subvented posts as at 1 April 2000.

6.8% and other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1 April 2000.

The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central ltems
which are separately included as part of income and expenditure of the relcvant items
have been shown under Note 3.

Details are analysed below :

Snapshot 6.8% &
Provident Fund Contribution Staff Other Posts Total
$ $ ) $
Subvention Received 4,035,272.00 28,823,590.00 32,858,862.00
Provident Fund Contribution
Paid during the Year (3.110,074.17) _ (25,982,881.68)  (29,092,955.85)
Surplus / (Deficit) for the Year 925,197.83 2,840,708.32 3,765,906.15
Add : Surplus / (Deficit) b/f 338,737.80 16,711,480.47 17,050,218.27
Additional subvention - 178,053.00 178,053.00
received for previous
year(s)
Less : Refund to Government {640,040.00) - (640,040.00)
Surplus / (Deficit) /f 623,895.63 19,730,241.79 20,354,137.42

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the
fees and charges recognised for the purpose of subvention as set out in the LSG Manual.



3. Central Itcms

NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

These are subsidies allocated to NGOs for specified purposes on a recurrent, time- limited
or one-off basis which are not included in LSG and-are subject to their own procedures as
set out in other SWD's papers and correspondence with the NGOs. Any surplus,-which is
not allowed to be offset by.any deficit of another item, is subject to claw-back by SWD
according to the terms and conditions of individual central items. The Provident Fund
received and contributed for staff under the Central Items have been separately included
as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant items (paragraph 3.14 of the LSG
Manual). The income and expenditure of each of the Central Items are as follows:

2022-23 2021-22
$ $
a. Income
Allowances for Specific Services Arising from the 1,302,682.00 1,315,841.00

Implementation of the Minimum Wage
Ordinance (Overnight On-site-on-call Allowance)
Training Subsidy under Training Scheme - 45,000.00
for Child Care Supervisors and Special
Child Care Workers in Pre-school
Rehabilitation Services

Training Sponsorship Scheme for Master in - 2,560,000.00
OT and PT
One-off Subsidy for Enhanced Provision of - 4,095,000.00

Visiting Medical Officer for Residential Care
Homes for the Elderly and Visiting Medical
Practitioner Scheme for Residential Care
Homes for Persons with Disabilities
Special Allowance for Staff of Subvented - -
Residential Service Units in respect of

COVID-19
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority 100,000.00 100,000.00
Children in SCCC and EETC
Total 1,402,682.00 8,115,841.00
b. Expenditure
Allowances for Specific Services Arising from the 1,300,534.97 1,297,792,92

Implementation of the Minimum Wage
Ordinance (Overnight On-site-on-call Allowance)
Training Subsidy under Training Scheme - 30,000.00
for Child Care Supervisors and Special
Child Care Workers in Pre-school

Rehabilitation Services

Training Sponsorship Scheme for Master in 2,560,000.00 938,292.00
OT and PT

One-off Subsidy for Enhanced Provision of 189,800.00 10,000.00

Visiting Medical Officer for Residential Care
Homes for the Elderly and Visiting Medical
Practitioner Scheme for Residential Care
Homes for Persons with Disabilities

Special Allowance for Staff of Subvented - -
Residential Service Units in respect of
COVID-19
Subsidy for Enhanced Support for Ethnic Minority - 130,987.40
Children in SCCC and EETC
Total 4,050,334.97 2,407,072.32




NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

4. Rent and Rates

5. Other Income

6. Personal Emoluments

7. Other Charges

This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD.
Expenditure on rent and rales in respect of premises not recognised by SWD have

not been included in AFR.

This includes programme income and all income other than recogniscd social welfare
fee income received during the year. Non-SWD subventions and donations received

have not been included as Other Income in AFR. In this respect, donations have been
included if it is used to finance expenditure of the FSA services/FSA-related activities

reflected in the AFR.

The breakdown on Other Income is as follows:

2022-23 2021-22
Other Income $ 3
(a) Fees and charges for services 424,564.80 389,600.30
incidental to the operation of
subvented services
(b) Miscellaneous income 2,391,209.39 1,709,695.20
Total 2,815,774.19 2,099,295.50

Personal Emoluments include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances.

The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $700,000

each paid under LSG is appended below:

Analysis of Personal Emoluments paid under LSG  No. of Posts §
HK$700,001 - HK$800,000 p.a. 15.00 11,150,551.77
HK$800,001 - HK$200,000 p.a. 7.00 5,929,626.45
HK$900,001 - HK$1,000,000 p.a. 9.00 8,614,498.68
HK$1,000,001 - I1K$1,100,000 p.a. 3.00 3,137,208.44
HK$1,100,001 - HK$1,200,000 p.a. 2.00 2,267,139.72
> HK$1,200,000 p.a. 1.00 1,344,578.89

The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows:

2022-23 2021-22

Other Charges $ $

(a) Utilities 11,507,915.13 10,417,252.51

{b) Food 17,459,498.92 16,719,151.74

(c) Administrative Expenses 15,877,893.16 13,092,376.81

(d) Stores and Equipment 11,467,232.76 8,994,975.24

(¢) Repair and Maintenance 6,820,890.17 5,327,698.33

(f) Special Allowances 3,827,277.68 4,587,662.68
(g) Programme Expenses 2,501,107.63 2,284,367.20
(h) Transportation and Travclling 3,573,387.03 3,227,498.84
(i) Insurance 6,945,110.95 9,227,605.61
() Miscellaneous 7,300,839.58 8,652,603.56

Toftal 87,281,153.01 82,531,192.52




8.

nalysis of Lump Sum Grant Reserve and bal. s of other SWD subventions
Analysis of Reserve Fund
Lump Sum Holding
Grant Acconni Rent and Central
{LSG) HA Rates Ntems Total
$ $ s $ $
Income
Lump Sum Grant 525,219,532.00 - - - $25,219,532.00
Fee Income 19,200,745.33 - - - 19,200,745.33
Other Income 2,815,774.19 - - - 2,815,774.19
Interest Received (Note(1)) 2,900,551.22 - - ~ 2,900,551,22
Rent and Rates - - 15,459,934.00 - 15,459,934.00
Central Ttems . - - 1,402,682.00 1,402,682.00
Total Income (a) 550,136,602.74 - 15,459,934.00 1,402,682.00 566,999,218,74
Expenditure
Personal Emoluments 437,417,831.75 - - - 437,417,831.75
Other Charges 87,281,153,01 - - - 87,281,153.01
Rent and Rates - - 16,993,270.46 - 16,993,270.46
Central Items - - - 4,050,334.97 4,050,334.97
Total Expenditure (b) 524,698,984.76 - 16,993,270.46 4,050,334.97 545,742,590.19
Surplus / (Deficit) for the Year (a) - (b) 2543761798 - (1,533,336.46) (2,647,652.97) 21,256,628.55
Less:  Surplus/(Deficit) of 3,765 906.15 - - - 3,765,906.15
Provident Fund
21,671,711.83 - (1,533,336.46) (2,647,652,97) 17,490,722.40
Surplus/(Deficit) b/f (Note (2)) 93,464,904.78 40,183,461.30 (815,167.58) 7,568,139.68 140,401,338.18
115,136,616,61 40,183,461.30 (2,348,504.04) 4,920,486.71 157,892,060.58
Add:  Prior Year Adjustment - - . - -
Back payment of rent & rates - - 1,256,047.40 - 1,256,047.40
Repayment of Training Sponsership Scheme for Master in OT, OT and MO - - - 280,292.00 280,292.00
(Refer to email dated 3 Jul 2022)
Less:  Refund to Goverminent
a) Transfer from LSG Reserve to cover - - - - -
the salary adjustment for Dementia
Supplement and Infirmary Care
Supplementary (Note (3))
b} Surplus on Rent & Rates - - (487,064.00) - (487,064.00)
€) Surplus on Central Items-Overnight on-site-on-call Allowance - - - (18,048.08)] (18,045.08)
d) Surplus on Training Sponsorship Scheme for Master in OT and PT - - - (280,292.00) (280,292.00)
¢) Surplus on Visiting Medical Practitoner Scheme for Residential Care - - - {3.895,200.00) (3,895,200.00)
Houses for Persons with Disabilitics
) Surplus on Training Schmem for CCS & SCCW - - - (97.000.00) (97,000.00)
8) Transfer from LSG Reserve to cover the (164,008.27) . - - {164,008.27)
operational expenses
Surplus / (Deficit) e/f (Note (4)) 114,972,608.34 40,183,461.30 (1,579,520.64) 910,238.63 154,486,787.63

Notes:

# Including an amount $Z being the utilised allocation under CI: ASCP / Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC) - FWSS*
*  For those programumes which arc regarded as FSA services/ FSA-related activities only

1 Interest recoived on LSG (including HA) and Provident Fund reserves, rent and rates, Cenleal Items are included as one item under LSG; and the item is considered
as part of LSG reserve,
2 Accumulated balance of LSG Surplus b/f from previous years (including all interest reccived in provious years (see (1) above) and the balance of HA should be
scparately reported as in the surplus b/f under LSG and HA respectively.
3 Amount of LSG Reserve used 1o cover the salary adj for Di ia Suppl and Infirmary Caro Supplement, if any, as per Schedule for Central Items.
4 For NGOs without HA, scparate disclosure of the movement of HA in their respective AFRs is not nccessary. The level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. S1)
will be capped at 25% of the NGO's operating expenditure (i.c. Total Expenditure (T1) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (K)) for the year.
For NGOs with HA, with effect from 2022-23, the caleulation of the annual claw-back is as follows:
i) With Snapshot StafF (SS) [i.¢. Position of SS as at 1 September being reported an the Agency Staff List subnitted by NGO last year was greater than zero)
The level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.c. $1) will be capped at 25% of the NGO’s operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (T14T2) excluding
Provident Fund Contribution (K)) for the year.
ii) Without SS [i.e. Position of SS as at 1 Scptember being reported on the Ageney Staff List submittcd by NGO last year (which is regarded as Year 0) was zero]
For the next three years (Year I to Year 3), the level of LSG cunulative reserve (i-e. SI) will be capped at 25% of the NGO’s operating expenditure
From the fourth financial year (Year 4) onwards, the leved of LSG cumulative reserve and HA reserve will be connted altogether and the combined reserve
amount (i.c. §1+52) will be capped at 25% of the NGO’s operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (T 1+T2) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (K)}
for the year. In this regard, separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their respective AFRs is not necessary.
[For (4)(i) and (4)(ii) above, please also refer to SWD's leiter under reference (13) in SWD/S/109/1/10 of 4 April 2022.]
For any amount above the cap, SWD would arrange the claw-back (including provisional in the following financial year) accordingly.

(A} Total Expenditure excluding PF Expeaditure

Total Expenditure of LSG 524,698,984.76
Less: Total Expenditure of PF (29,092,955.85)
495.606,028.91 123,901,507.23
T 25%of T
{B) Totat Surplus of LSG 155,156,069.64

Less: Holding Account as at 31 March 2017
( As per SWD letter Ref.:SF/SAS/4-65-
59(268)11 dated 21 Jun 2018) -

(40,183,461.30)

114,972,608.34
8,928,898.89

Under / (Over) CAP compared to Holding Account



“Auos: do areand £q p do sawoy S® M ST SAHDY “STHOY Swoueuy-yas pue ajeaud jje o1 stuweiSong 23 13pUn 00jA1es o) Jo Aaayap sSURLE 1M WE, SSIAISS JAUOANRI [BAPIN FosiA yum SODN 104 01
Az 31 (s)rans9) vopeoonE SAMS 2od ( 3IRq-AEB[D [IUSE 1 uN00R O3t Tupies Joye (s)vad snotard ul (p pun) 7 p 1puadxd JO JuTOsE a1 saprfout {pe o1 ‘dISY PasuRyug /IOSY 305 6
‘PPN{OUL 3q Os[e pinoys ‘spsudordde aseym reak o1 Suunp papuadsa Jo/pue paseaial SUIST [RALSD JO SIEISP IBAS[R] AUT PUE JANSNRYXS 9q 10U A2US SAOQE PaISH ST SURY [RAUAD 3G, 'R
“Apanoadsal Ainsealy Syl WOL SJAPT IUBKIWAI PUB (JMS WOJJ 157142 911 WY PIIORNXD SIE '0U SOIAPE SOUBNIUAL / SWRN pUL 2p03 W] '
“reak ywanng ) suoesado woy Sursue *Aue 3t ‘soydms sud JUA0IA0D 01 PUNYS: $53| prEAG} WYBN0IQ Sayding sursw (30) preaucy paures sniding, o
‘siea £ snotsasd vy suenesado woiy Sutsue *Aue 3t *snjdims sueaw ,(3/q) premo wyBnoiq sojding, *s
SIDLA1SS AUIPFT [enuapIsay Joj Iwawa|ddng ase)y Lreuuypuy (ar)
sasiatag APapIg [epuapisey Jog 1ddng enuaung (1)
suosieg puyg pady a1 103 yuswajddng arep Kreuugur (1)
S3NIQESIC P APpIF 10§ Iwsiddng enuswad (1)
"0Z0T YT ¢ PP 81 Id TAHOL/S/AMS W (€E) JaL 1005] S,GMS Ut POINIS SE 9A1ISIY EEO wag dwivy sq) 0} pauaysuen e Juaunsnipe Lrefes woly Fusie SWINL [RAUS SUMO[[o) Y1 0 XLIDRA B
1pusdsts |EN1oE pUE PISES|al LONURAQAS Q JUIP A4 uasaudal Jus1wal? Boes 103 AsyAC/sndms ‘¢
d 213 30 no sakopdwa au 03 pred (Sysam EE ) %: 1Y) ST SHPaM IN0J [BUORIPPE AP swasadas junows sy, (Q7
“AUR 11 *4\0[ag () JION Ul PITOLUIW AWIYIS J TN J9pun ainpipuadxs {11) pue awosur uEEEmEn 3 .wo Sunjou ey so01AI0S o>=3q»o._ agy 0] punj JUIpL 1pnoul p 1empuadx? 2101 1 sjuasaudas aanppusdxs EARY (E)7
(#073q (9)Z 210N 325) JUOU[S PAIUIAQUS S WOIF UOLEDOJ[Z Y1 JO N0 exrnpuadxa 3y pred Aweiodwa) sey QDN 1B 1 SWIYIS JINY o1 WOY PIAK qui {ue dax yunoure sy (@1
“[eaA [eioueUY 91 Jo Juaunredaq SIgI M [B100S AQ PanssT (spone] uonwaoye 10 Kinsealy s Aq ponsst (5)2I1ApE SoUENILE 10 ([EUT) YorEpg 10J 151Aed 213 WO PEIOBH XS BIB JEAL [RIOURUL J[OYM 311 40) saanfyy ayy, '(v)]
TSI0N
“UORUBAQNS Jo spunowe ay) Fuiodas ur sonpaydg sisARUY pue Yy Jo uonereds:] uo SION 0 SINOJ 3O () tavd 30 9100 SxE 5T
*Apereredas passasse 39 [ (mofaq (QJZ 10N 295) AWIYOS I A sopun aunipradxe Buspuodsarios syi pue (Mogaq (4] s10 335) PIAIDA JULWISINQUNRL JWAYOS JPAY W woly Suiswre eavalsinp Any #
 SI0N
€9°8ET0I6 | 00°Z67°08T | 80°0VS06TY | $9°6ETRICL - = (00°008'60L°7) | €0°LPY'TOY - LEPEE'0S0'Y - 00°789°208°1 feio]
09°€Er'sze - DY'EET'SIT - VN - 00°000°001 00°'000°001 JLAT PUB DS U uIpli)y
Anaoutpy syp g g0y 3roddng pasusyuy oy Aprsqng
M - - . VN - - 2 - S1-(IAQD J© 303dsaut Uy SHU[) AAANS
[EHUIPISNT DHTIAQNS JO JLIS 30} 3 v [epadg
¢ 00'002°668'¢ | 00'000%580% | - VN |(00'008%81) - 00°008°681 SOTIIGESIA GUA SUOSIAJ 307 S3WOH
JIED) [EBUIPISIY L0} IUNYIG AduORIIELY
[=21pI BumisA pue APSPIY 3y Joj Sawoy
48D [BHUIPISTY 10§ SO [EAPIN Fomna
1o uots1A0Lg padueluy 10f Apysgng Jjo-00
(2707 Inf § paep rewna 03 Jayoy)
- 00'76208C 00262082 LOW Pue 10 "1L0 W I9ISER J0 awayas dpysrosucds Suiurer], jo juswkeday -
N oooo0'ossT || - ¥N  ((00'000'095T) | - 00000095 - PUE 10 81 335814 20) I3Yag dyysiosuodg Butkies), 8Sso
anua)) SURRIY [PUOREOOA, Pa1esBotul Iigaulg 19D FUOH p9sT
wowdojdwry papoddng 7 Fuljet 4of 15T
swurerforg Bumiery, qor 3y wo-AemAuung
swresSo1d Surureiy, Gof AP UG €5h9
00'856'v9S - 00'856795 - VN = . - - Santitqes;q s ssakodmy jo SIONBIY 205 SIS
£0LblT 8T595ZI BLEOSTL . VN “ £0LP1'T LEORERST 00'825°09C SWOH VAP O BINYD IMYS 14D FUOH LL6T
- 0828%'S 08Z8Y's - VN - - 00S1'ZH0'1 00TSTTH0'T SWOH PN MD TUOH S16T
WMV [JEI-UO-S-U() IYBIUIIAQ
00°000°51 00°000'L6 600071 - YN - - - - SIIALRS UONENIGEYIY 00YIS-31 1T SINYIOM
1) P [E139d put sa0s1andng ase]) prgD
PR 03 3and§ Smmea] sIpun Lpisqng Suresy,
$ < $ $ $ S $ S S S
@+0rP) ® @ ® &)~ @ 6] @ ® #az a1 Q1 910N) (£ 20N
<2)+(2) =(4)
(©a0N) | wweunsnfpy | mwownason | (5 30N) Wwysq raopsTO | (g 2310N) (£ a10N) swag (za0N) ! QK I {1 210D WAL PalusAqng ON 2PV oUWy
» @ pungy i pasnipy | mopmayapg ugeQ sniding d"DADI J5pun paundut| xupuadxg | (G TAND) ke save] Aussiepy pasepy QUIBN PUR 3paJ N[
snyding smydng Je3 S 10§ 1DBIQ ampuadxg ey By 3O WRUREMAMISY uonuIAqny

NOILVIDOSSY 1HD ODNOH 1 Aoually 3o ureN




Form B
Remuneration Packages for Staff in the Top Three Tiers
of Non-governmental Organisations (NGOs) operating Subvented Welfare Services

Review Report for the Reporting Year of 2022-23

According to the Lump Sum Grant Manual, NGOs receiving recurrent subventions of not less than $10 million a
year and such amount exceeds 50% of their operating income pertaining to services / programmes within the
welfare purview are required to submit the "Review Report on Remuneration Packages for Staff in the Top Three
Tiers" (Review Report), and regularly review the number, rank and remuneration packages of their senior

executives in the top three tiers.

NGOs currently exempted from completing and disclosing their Review Report are encouraged to consider
making public the remuneration information of such staff in order to enhance their public accountability and

promote the public's understanding of NGOs' financial position.

In cases where the top three-tier positions of the NGO (or of a particular division, e.g. social service of the NGO,
where appropriate) are funded entirely by the NGO's income from sources other than the Government, other
senior staff of the NGO (or of its particular division) occupying the subsequent three-tier positions may be

covered subject to the NGO's particular circumstances such as its organisational structure.

[Please read the explanatory notes before completing this form. The completed form should reach the Social
Welfare Department (SWD) through electronic submission by 31 October 2023.]

Name of NGO (code) : Hong Chi Association (268)

Please tick as appropriate (may tick both)

We have a staff member serving his/her second or further contract in 2022-23 for which Part (A) is
completed.

We have a staff member serving his/her first contract in 2022-23 for which Part (B) is completed.

Part (A); Remuneration Packages for Staff Serving the Second or Further Contract (Note 1)

Information of staff in the top three tiers serving the second or further contract. (Note 2)



(1) Staff of First Tier (Note 3)
(a) Number of post (Note 4) 1

(b) Post title (Note 5) & Number of month(s) covered in the year for each post (Note 6)

Post title

Number of mon';h(s)

@) General Secretary

12

Total number of month(s): 12

Add Post title and Month(s)

(c) Total annual staff costs (Note 7) under SWD subventions
[1(c) = 1(d)()+ (i) +(iti) +(iv)]

(d) Breakdown of (1)(c) under SWD subventions
(i) Salary (Note 8)

(i1) Provident fund

(i1i) Cash allowance (Note 9) (please specify if any:)

(iv) Non-cash based benefits (Note 10) (please specify if any:)

Life insurance

(e) Comparable rank in civil service as assessed by SWD (Note 11)

$ 1,347,769

$ 1,258,969
$ 85,610

$0

$ 3,190

Between Social Work Officer
and Assistant Social Work
Officer



(2) Staff of Second Tier (Note 3)
(a) Number of post (Note 4) 3

(b) Post title (Note 5) & Number of month(s) covered in the year for each post (Note 6)

Post title Number of month(s)
(i) | Assistant General Secretary B
(ii)| Assistant General Secretary 1
(iii) Assistant General Secretary 1

Total number of month(s): 36

Add Post title and Month(s)

(c) Total annual staff costs (Note 7) under SWD subventions
[2(c) = 2(d)(i)~+(ii)~+ (i) +(iv)]

(d) Breakdown of (2)(c) under SWD subventions
(1) Salary (Note 8)
(i1) Provident fund

(iii) Cash allowance (Note 9) (please specify if any:)

(iv) Non-cash based benefits (Note 10) (please specify if any:)

Life insurance

(e) Comparable rank in civil service as assessed by SWD (Note 11)

$2,272,503

$2,122,790
$ 144,350

$5,363

Assistant Social Work Officer
or below




(3) Staff of Third Tier (Note 3)
(a) Number of post (Note 4) 13

(b) Post title (Note 5) & Number of month(s) covered in the year for each post (Note 6)

Post title Number of month(s)

(@) Service Supervisors / Office Heads 447
(ii) Service Supervisors / Office Heads 573
(i) Service Supervisors / Office Heads 3
(iv) Service Supervisors / Office Heads 12
V) Service Supervisors / Office Heads 12
(vi)| Service Supervisors / Office Heads 12
(vii} Service Supervisors / Office Heads 12
(viif Service Supervisors / Office Heads 12
(ix) Service Supervisors / Office Heads 12
x) Service Supervisors / Office Heads 12
(xi)| Service Supervisors / Office Heads 12
(xii Service Supervisors / Office Heads 12
(xiif Service Supervisors / Office Heads 12

Total number of month(s): 133.2

Add Post title and Month(s)

(c) Total annual staff costs (Note 7) under SWD subventions
[3(c) = 3(d)(i)+(ii) +(iii) +(iv)]

(d) Breakdown of (3)(c) under SWD subventions
(i) Salary (Note 8)
(i1) Provident fund

(ii1) Cash allowance (Note 9) (please specify if any:)

(iv) Non-cash based benefits (Note 10) (please specify if any:)

Life insurance

(e) Comparable rank in civil service as assessed by SWD (Note 11)

$ 7,826,437

$7,314,475
$ 493,629

$ 18,333

Assistant Social Work Officer
or below




Part (C): Review for changes (Note 12)

2021-22 2022-23
(the year before) (the reporting year)
(a) Total annual staff costs under SWD
subventions in respect of the top three tiers
$ 12,548,397 $11,641,107

[Part (A)(1)(c)+(2)(c)+(3)(c)+
Part B)(D)(c)+(2)()+(3)(c)]

(b) Please select and complete the following as appropriate to state the result of this review -

O The remuneration packages of staff in the top three tiers have been reviewed and no change was
found in their remunerations as compared with the preceding year.

@ The remuneration packages of staff in the top three tiers have been reviewed and change(s) was
found in their remunerations as compared with the preceding year. The tier(s) having changes and
reasons for such changes are stated below :

O Upward/downward pay adjustment in accordance with Civil Service Pay Adjustment (details
are given at the bottom, if any).

Upward/downward pay adjustment other than Civil Service Pay Adjustment (details are given
at the bottom, if any).

O Incremental creep (details are given at the bottom, if any).

O Organisational restructuring or upgrading/downgrading of top three tier posts (details are given
at the bottom, if any).

Increase/decrease in the number of staff of the top three tiers (details are given at the bottom, if
any).

O Other circumstances (please provide details in the box below).

Part (D): Public Disclosure of the Review Report (Note 13)
This organisation O has disclosed / ® will disclose (please specify the commencement date:
31.10.2023 ) the Review Report for 2022-23 (only Part (A) to (C)) through one or more of the

following means and will make it available to the public upon request -



	AFR-RR_202223 to CFR only - Rev on 20231127.pdf
	AFR-RR_202223 to CFR only - Rev on 20231127.pdf
	SKM_C360i23102718370.pdf
	2223_RR_Three Tiers_Form B(Rev)
	2223_RR_Three Tiers_Form B.PDF

	2223_RR_Three Tiers_Form B(Rev)

	SKM_C360i23121917370
	SKM_C360i23121917370.pdf

	2223_RR_Three Tiers_Form B(Rev3)_final_need adj contact to wing.pdf
	SKM_C360i23122010290.pdf


